

SCHEDULE 3

Revocations and amendment

PART 1

Secondary Legislation

The Cockles and Mussels (Specified Area) (Wales) Order 2011

2.—(1) The Cockles and Mussels (Specified Area) (Wales) Order 2011⁽¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In article 2—

- (a) omit the definition of “cockles” (“*cocos*”);
- (b) omit the definition of “specified shellfish” (“*pysgod cregyn penodedig*”).

(3) In article 3—

- (a) for “the specified shellfish” in each place it occurs, substitute “mussels”;
- (b) in paragraph (1), for “specified shellfish” substitute “mussels”;
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), omit “five kilograms in live weight of cockles and”.

(4) In article 6(1)(a), for “the specified shellfish”, substitute “mussels”.

(5) In article 7, for “the specified shellfish” in each place it occurs, substitute “mussels”.

(6) In article 8—

- (a) in paragraph (1), for “specified shellfish” substitute “mussels”;
- (b) in paragraph (1), for “shellfish” substitute “mussels”;
- (c) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) and (d), for “specified shellfish” substitute “mussels”;
 - (ii) omit sub-paragraph (b).

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2011/1988 (W. 219).